
Meeting contact Charlotte Lynch or email clynch@southribble.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 15TH JANUARY, 2020, 6.00 PM

SHIELD ROOM, CIVIC CENTRE, WEST PADDOCK, LEYLAND PR25 
1DH

AGENDA

1 Welcome and Introduction

2 Apologies for Absence

3 Declarations of Interest

Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgement of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations but then must leave the meeting for the 
remainder of the item.

4 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)

Held on Wednesday, 18 December 2019, to be signed as a 
correct record.

5 Appeal Decisions

An update will be provided at the meeting. 

6 07/2019/7948/FUL - Dr Oetker (UK) Ltd., 20 Marathon 
Place, Moss Side Industrial Estate, Leyland

(Pages 9 - 28)

Report of the Director of Planning and Property attached.

7 07/2019/12519/FUL - Lostock St Gerard's Football Club, 
Wateringpool Lane, Lostock Hall

(Pages 29 - 38)

Report of the Director of Planning and Property attached.

8 07/2019/0300/REM - Land off Shaw Brook Road and 
Altcar Lane, Leyland

(Pages 39 - 52)

Public Document Pack



Report of the Director of Planning and Property attached. 

9 07/2019/8975/FUL - Jayne Miller Ltd., 7 Hope Terrace, 
Lostock Hall

(Pages 53 - 58)

Report of the Director of Planning and Property attached. 

Gary Hall
INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Planning Committee Councillors 
Caleb Tomlinson (Chair), Malcolm Donoghue (Vice-Chair), Will Adams, 
James Flannery, Mary Green, Jon Hesketh, Cliff Hughes, Keith Martin, 
Christine Melia, Caroline Moon, David Shaw, Phil Smith and Barrie Yates

The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk

Forthcoming Meetings
6.00 pm Wednesday, 5 February 2020 - Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland PR25 1DH

Procedure of Debate at Planning Committee

Whenever a planning application is dealt with by Planning Committee the Council is 
keen to allow the local community to participate in the process. The procedure that 
will ordinarily be followed is that:-

 Up to five members of the public who wish to speak against an application will 
be allowed to speak. Each will have up to four minutes in which to state their 
case.

 Up to five members of the public who wish to speak in favour of an application 
will then be allowed to speak. Again each will have up to four minutes in which 
to state their case.

 Borough councillors (not on Planning Committee) will then have the 
opportunity to make representations about the application. Each will have up 
to four minutes to state their case – whether for or against.

 The applicant/agent will then be invited to speak in support of the application. 
Ordinarily he/she will have up to four minutes to speak.

 The application will be then be discussed by Committee. At this point 
members of the public, the applicant and other councillors not on Committee 
will not be able to speak further.

 Planning Committee will then take a vote on the matter.
 No paperwork, plans or photographs will be allowed to be circulated by the 

applicant/agent or member of the public at the meeting.

The Chairman of Planning Committee has discretion to vary these rules when 
dealing with a particular application if he considers it appropriate.  Whenever 
members of the public speak (whether in opposition to a proposal or in favour of it) 
they should avoid repeating the same points made by other speakers.

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


Filming/Recording Meetings

The Council will allow any member of the public to take photographs, film, audio-
record and report on any Planning Committee meeting. If anyone is intending to 
record any such meeting (or part of such a meeting) then it would be very helpful if 
they could give prior notice of their intention to the Council's Democratic Services 
Team. Ideally 48 hours' notice should be given.

When exercising the rights to record a Planning Committee meeting a member of the 
public must not in any way be disruptive to that meeting. They must not provide an 
oral commentary on the meeting whilst it is continuing. If disruption is caused then 
the Chairman of the meeting may exclude that person from the rest of the meeting.

Members of the public will not be entitled to stay in the meeting if any confidential 
(exempt) items of business are being discussed.

Full details of planning applications, associated documents including related 
consultation replies can be found on the Public Access for planning system, 
searching for the application using the Simple Search box. 
http://publicaccess.southribble.gov.uk/online-applications/

http://publicaccess.southribble.gov.uk/online-applications/


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee Wednesday 18 December 2019

MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Wednesday, 18 December 2019

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Caleb Tomlinson (Chair), Malcolm Donoghue 
(Vice-Chair), Will Adams, James Flannery, Keith Martin, 
Christine Melia, David Shaw and Barrie Yates

OFFICERS: Dave Whelan (Legal Services Manager/Interim Monitoring 
Officer), Jonathan Noad (Director of Planning and Property), 
Chris Sowerby (Development Planning Team Leader), Linda 
Ashcroft (Planning Assistant), Jessica Jarman (Planning 
Officer) and Charlotte Lynch (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer)

OTHER MEMBERS
AND OFFICERS:

Councillor Paul Foster (Leader of the Council and Leader of 
the Labour Group), Councillor Aniela Bylinski Gelder (Cabinet 
Member (Community Engagement, Social Justice and Wealth 
Building)), Councillor Colin Clark, Councillor William Evans 
(Cabinet Member (Planning, Regeneration and City Deal)), 
Councillor Peter Mullineaux and Councillor Matthew 
Tomlinson (Cabinet Member (Finance, Property and Assets))

PUBLIC: 24

80 Welcome and Introduction

The Chair, Councillor Caleb Tomlinson, welcomed members of the public to the 
meeting, introduced the committee and explained the roles of its members and 
proceedings. 

81 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mary Green, Caroline Moon 
and Phil Smith. 

82 Declarations of Interest

Councillor Barrie Yates declared a non-prejudicial interest in Item 6 – 2 Arkholme 
Drive, Longton. 

83 Minutes of the Last Meeting

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the minutes of the last meeting, held on Wednesday, 20 November 2019, be 
signed as a correct record by the Chair. 

84 Appeal Decisions

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2

Planning Committee Wednesday 18 December 2019

The Director of Planning and Property informed the committee of three appeals 
which had been referred to the Planning Inspector, relating to:

 Lime Bar, Liverpool Road, Penwortham – variance to condition 10 allowed, 
variances to conditions 8 and 9 dismissed. 

 Land south of Chain House Lane, Whitestake, Preston – appeal dismissed. 

 Land at Olive Farm and Land North of Methuen Drive, Hoghton – appeal 
upheld. 

85 07/2019/1209/FUL - 2 Arkholme Drive, Longton

Speakers: 4 objectors, Ward Councillor Colin Clark, Councillor Paul Foster, 
Councillor Bill Evans, the Applicant (Ms Jackie Hudson of Cherish UK) and the 
Agent (Mr Peter Watson)

Address: 2 Arkholme Drive, Longton, Preston, Lancashire, PR4 5DE

Applicant: Cherish UK Ltd. 

Agent: Mr Peter Watson, 9 Skyways Commercial Campus, Amy Johnson Way, 
Blackpool, Lancashire, FY4 3RS

Development: Change of use of existing dwelling (Use Class C3) to Residential 
Institution (Use Class C2)

An amendment was moved by Councillor Adams, seconded by Councillor Martin that 
the application be approved, subject to conditions outlined in the report and an 
amendment to condition 3 that the use hereby permitted shall be restricted to a 
maximum of three residents (aged 8 years – 18 years) at any one time to enable 
the Local Planning Authority to retain control over the use of the land.

Upon being put to the vote, it was RESOLVED (Unanimously) that the application be 
approved subject to conditions outlined in the report and the amended condition as 
outlined above. 

86 07/2019/8927/HOH - 13 Nabs Head Lane, Samlesbury, Preston

Speakers: Ward Councillor Peter Mullineaux

Address: 13 Nabs Head Lane, Samlesbury, Preston, Lancashire, PR5 0UQ

Applicant: Mr Dean Mather

Development: Retrospective application for a detached outbuilding to front

An amendment was moved by Councillor Martin, seconded by Councillor Adams, 
that the application be approved subject to conditions and an amendment to 
condition 2 that within one month of the date of this permission, details of proposed 
paint colour for the outbuilding and fence situated along the front boundary shall 
be supplied to, and agreed in writing with the Local Authority, the painting shall then 

Page 6



3

Planning Committee Wednesday 18 December 2019

be carried out within a further two months from the date of agreement. Once 
implemented this colour scheme shall be retained thereafter unless otherwise 
agreed in writing with the local planning authority.

REASON:  In the interests of the amenity and appearance of the area in accordance 
with Policy 17 in the Central Lancashire Core Strategy and Policy G13 in the South 
Ribble Local Plan 2012-2026

Upon being put to the vote, it was RESOLVED (Yes: 5 Abstain: 2 No: 1) that the 
application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report and the 
amended condition as outlined above.

87 07/2019/0069/FUL - 62 Canberra Road, Leyland

Speakers: 3 objectors, Ward Councillor Aniela Bylinski Gelder and County Councillor 
Matthew Tomlinson. 

Address: 62 Canberra Road, Leyland, Lancashire, PR25 3ER

Applicant: Mason Developments

Agent: Mr Peter Entwistle, 40 Queensway, Euxton, Chorley, PR7 6PW

Development: Erection of a single storey rear extension

The application published in the agenda for this meeting stated that approval was 
sought for the part retrospective sloping roof over an existing side extension. It has 
been established that the replacement roof part of the proposal that the Committee 
voted to approve constitutes permitted development under Part 7 Schedule 2 of the 
General Permitted Development Order 2015 and therefore does not require planning 
approval. Reference to this element being approved by the Planning Committee has 
therefore been omitted from the decision notice and minutes.

An amendment was moved by Councillor Adams, seconded by Councillor 
Donoghue, that the application for the erection of a single storey rear extension be 
refused as the submission fails to demonstrate that internal and external use of the 
premises by virtue of noise, increased use and activity associated with a drinking 
establishment (Class A4) would not have an adverse impact on the amenities of 
neighbouring properties. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies B1(c) and 
G17(a) of the South Ribble Local Plan, Policy G17(c & d) of the Central Lancashire 
Core Strategy.

Upon being put to the vote, it was RESOLVED (Yes: 6 Abstain: 1 No: 1) that the 
application be refused for the reason stated.

Chair Date

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1  

  

Application Number  07/2019/7948/FUL  

  

Address  

  

Dr Oetker (UK) Limited  

20 Marathon Place  

Moss Side Industrial Estate  

Leyland  

Lancashire  

PR26 7QN  

  

Applicant  

  

Agent   

  

 Dr Oetker Uk Ltd  

Mr Michael Chrich  

  

Meller Ltd, The Lace Mill  

42 - 44 Derby Road  

Draycott  

Derby  

DE72 3NJ  

  

Development  Erection of a two storey production extension 

(Class B2), link buildings, link bridge and plant 

room (Class B2), warehouse building (Class B8). 

Drivers amenity block following demolition of an 

existing warehouse and high tower. Additional car 

parking and cycle storage off Comet Road. 

Pedestrian link from Longmeanygate to Marathon 

Place repositioned by 10m west (AMENDED 

DESCRIPTION)  

  

Officer Recommendation  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Officer name  

  

That Members be minded to approve the 
application and that the decision be delegated to 
the Planning Manager in consultation with the 
Chair and Vice-Chair of the Planning Committee 
upon the successful completion of a Section 106 
Agreement to secure off site highway works.  
  

  

Mrs Catherine Lewis  

      

Date application valid  20.08.2019  

Target Determination Date  19.11.2019  

Extension of Time    

  

  

  

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



2  

  

 

1 Report Summary  

1.1 Dr. Oetker Limited with Head Offices in Leeds and the manufacturing site at Moss Side 

Industrial Estate, Leyland is part of the Dr. Oetker group of food companies with 

Headquarters in Germany. The company manufactures and sells high quality, frozen and 

chilled foods from different sites across the world. To maintain their manufacturing 

standards the company has an ongoing investment programme and as part of this phased 

approach this application seeks permission for a number of aspects which include 

demolition of an existing water tower and warehouse, and the construction of new facilities 

to provide for   B1 offices (3,3302m2), B2 General industrial (5,066m2,) and B8  

Warehouse and Distribution (5,286m2).  A pedestrian footpath would be realigned and a 

link bridge constructed over the footpath the service yard would be relocated and a drivers 

amenity block provided.    

1.2 Concerns have been raised by local res idents about the proposa
[...]
ecent and relevant applications include:    

3.2 In October 2015 Planning permission (07/2015/1464/FUL) was granted for a cold store 

extension to existing factory including demolition of existing industrial units.   

3.3 In March 2014 planning permission (O7/2014/0065) was granted for a replacement 

building to accommodate a compressor room and boiler house in the northern section of 

the site together with the extension of an existing car park in the southern section of the 

site to provide an additional 53 car parking spaces.  

3.4 In June 2012 planning permission (07/2012/0208/FUL) was granted for the erection of 

a two storey extension to the existing production facility, the erection of a cold store 

extension following demolition of an existing bungalow, a three storey office building and 

amenity block, re-location of existing sprinkler tank and flour silos in the northern section 

of the site together with the erection of a single storey pallet store on southern side of 

Comet Road including new effluent treatment unit and re-location of waste skips.    

4.Proposal  

4.1 In summary, the applicant seeks planning permission for the erection of a two-storey 

production extension with linking bridge, plant room, warehouse building and an amenity block 

for drivers together with ancillary infrastructure including two water coolers and four silos. The 

high tower and an existing warehouse would be demolished, and the scheme would include 

lighting and landscaping. The scheme also provides for the relocation of a footway between 

Longmeanygate and Marathon Place of approximately 55m in length.   A link bridge (Pipe 

Bridge) over the footway to support site operations would also be provided.   

4.2 The application proposes the following elements:  

4.3 The site to the north of Comet Road off Marathon Place:    

• demolition of an existing warehouse and tower, located to the north west of the 

site and the construction of the following elemen
[...]

  

1.  The grant of planning permission does not entitle a developer to obstruct a right of 
way and any proposed stopping-up or diversion of a right of way should be the subject of an 
Order under the appropriate Act.  

b. The grant of planning permission will require the applicant to enter into an appropriate 

Legal Agreement with the County Council as Highway Authority. The Highway Authority hereby 

reserves the right to provide the highway works within the highway associated with this 

proposal. Provision of the highway works includes design, procurement of the work by contract 

and supervision of the works. The applicant should be advised to contact LCC Community 

Services at County Hall, Preston PR1 0LD, in the first instance, to ascertain the details of such 

an agreement and the information to be provided.  

c. Traffic Regulation Orders, diversions of Public Rights of Way, Stopping Up of existing 

highway, changes to public transport scheduling/routing and other activities require separate 

statutory consultation processes beyond the planning application process. The applicant will 

be obliged to meet all the costs associated with these of works and ensure that any works 

which rely upon them do not commence until all legal processes have been satisfactorily 

completed.  

    

d. The applicant should be advised to contact LCC Community Services at County Hall, 

Preston PR1 0LD, in the first instance for the relevant Technical Approval forms. The technical 

approval requires that all the County Council's costs in relation to the approval to be reimbursed 

by the developer  

  

Page 27



20  

  

  

Page 28



1

Application Number 07/2019/12519/FUL

Address Lostock St Gerards Football Club
Wateringpool Lane
Lostock Hall
Lancashire

Applicant Mrs Catherine Southworth 

Development Formation of new football pitch, installation 
of 4m high retractable netting and creation 
of additional carpark with 50no spaces

Officer Recommendation

Officer Name

That Members be minded to approve the 
application and that the decision be delegated 
to the Planning Manager in consultation with 
the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Planning 
Committee upon the expiration of the time 
period associated with the serving of the 
certificate of ownership notice on the land 
owners. 

Mrs Catherine Lewis

Date application valid 03.12.2019
Target Determination Date 28.01.2020
Extension of Time                   N/A 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



2

1. Introduction

1.1. The application size and nature of this application would normally fall under the scheme 
of delegation but as the applicant is the Council, the application is now before you. 

2. Report Summary

2.1 The application relates to the construction of a grass football pitch, a 50-space car park 
and a 4m high safety ball stop netting to secure the north, west and eastern boundaries 
of the site. The scheme has been assessed against current planning policies including 
the national planning policy framework and the development plan policies and is 
recommended for approval. 

2.2 The proposed car park and access are in the ownership of the Trustees of St. Gerard’s 
Football Club and the appropriate certificate of ownership needs to be served before the 
application can be formally determined. 

3.  Site and Surrounding Area

 3.1 The application site relates to a piece of grass land adjacent to the football ground of 
Lostock St. Gerard’s F.C. on Wateringpool Lane in Lostock Hall.  To the north of the site 
is the existing playing pitch with the old gas works beyond.  The rear gardens of the 
bungalows of Ampleforth Drive forms the southern boundary:  with the rear gardens of 
the two storey dwellings on Wateringpool Lane forming the western boundary and the 
rear gardens of some of the properties on Clayton Gate Drive and Greenhill Road.

3.2 The site is in a predominantly residential area but is subject to Policy G6 Central Park, 
G7 Green Infrastructure and G12 Gr
[...]
wing Number REG1000-1 entitled Planning Application Drawing  
or any subsequent amendments to those plans that have been agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a satisfactory standard of 
development                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

3. The proposed development shall only operate within the hours of 18:00-20:30 
Tuesday to Thursday, 10:00-14:00 Saturday and Sunday. 
Reason: In the interests of the amenity of the nearby residents in accordance with 
Policy 17 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy and the NPPF.

4. The car parking area shall only be used during the hours of 17:30-20:30 Tuesday to 
Thursday, 09:30-14:30 Saturday and Sunday Details of measures to be taken to 
prevent access outside of these hours shall be submitted to the local planning 
authority for approval.

Reason: In the interests of the amenity of the nearby residents in accordance with 
Policy 17 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy and the NPPF.

Page 35



8

5. The provision of secure cycle storage for all dwellings has be provided as part of the 
development. Full details of the cycle storage provision shall be submitted for 
approval by the local planning authority prior to commencement of any works onsite.

Reason: To enable and encourage the use of alternative fuel use for transport 
purposes in accordance with Policy 3 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy.

6. The site shall not be used for any other purpose than a sports ground, e.g. fair, 
concert
Reason: In the interests of the amenity of the nearby residents in accordance with 
Policy 17 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy and the NPPF.

7. The fencing shall be so constructed to minimise noise from the site. Details of the 
construction m
[...]
agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.

REASON: To safeguard the living conditions of nearby residents particularly with 
regard to the effects of noise in accordance with Policy 17 in the Central Lancashire 
Core Strategy 

12. Prior to construction of the Sports Pitch details of the ball stop retractable fence shall 
be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority and the use of the 
Sports Pitch shall not occur until the fencing has been erected in accordance with the 
approved details.  The approved fence line shall be retained and maintained at all 
times thereafter. The netting shall be retracted after each use of the Sports Pitch 
herby approved. 
REASON: To ensure the provision and retention of adequate screening in the interest 
of amenity and to accord with Policy 17 in the Central Lancashire Core Strategy. 

13.      The use of the Sports Pitch shall not occur until the car park has been constructed in 
accordance with the approved plans.

            REASON:  In the interest of highway amenity in accordance with Policy G17 of the 
SRBC.

RELEVANT POLICY

NPPF National Planning Policy Framework

22 Biodiversity and Geodiversity (Core Strategy Policy)

POLG6          Central Parks Policy A1 Developer Contributions

POLG 12       Green Infrastructure 

POLG 13       Trees Woodland/and Development 

POLG 16       Biodiversity & Nature Conservation 

POLG G17: Design Criteria for New Development

POLF1          Car Parking

Page 37



10

Page 38



 

Application Number 07/2019/0300/REM 

 

Address 

 

Land Off Shaw Brook Road and 

Altcar Lane 

Leyland 

Lancashire 

 

 

Applicant  Redrow Homes Lancashire Ltd 

 

Development Application for Reserved Matters for residential 

development for 87 dwellings (Appearance, 

Landscaping, Layout and Scale applied for) 

07/2016/0591/OUT 

 

Officer Recommendation 

Officer Name 

 

Approval with Conditions   

Mrs Catherine Lewis 

 

Date application valid 18.10.2019 

Target Det
[...]
 run off onto a right of way 
potentially flooding. 
 5. Drainage of properties should also take into account the potential threat of 
flooding onto the rights of way 
 6. The quality of resurfacing of any right of way should be of sufficient standard 
to take into account the increased footfall and also contribution to future maintenance costs 
would be agreeable.  
 7. 4 weeks' notice is required for a temporary closure application and should   
there need to  be a PROW diversion this can take several years due to the process involved. 
 Cadent Pipelines: 
 The applicant is advised to contact Cadent direct due to operational gas apparatus 
within the vicinity.  
CIL Liable for approvals 
2. You are advised that as of 1st September 2013, the Central Lancashire Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule came into effect. CIL applies to all applicable 
planning permissions granted on or after this date. The proposed development has been 
assessed and it is the Council's view that it is CIL LIABLE. Full details are available on the 
Council's website http://www.southribble.gov.uk/content/community-infrastructure-levy 
 

 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number 07/2019/8975/FUL

Address Jayne Miller Ltd
7 Hope Terrace
Lostock Hall
Preston
Lancashire
PR5 5RU

Applicant Mr Raymond McLaughlin 

Agent Mr Geoffrey Lee
Lee and Co Solicitors
Hough Lane 
Leyland 
Preston 
PR25 2SB

Development Change of use from (Class A1) Retail to (Class 
A4) Drinking Establishment with external 
alterations

Officer Recommendation

Officer Name

Approval with Conditions 

Mrs Janice Crook

Date application valid 15.11.2019
Target Determination Date 10.01.2020
Extension of Time

Location Plan

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



1. Report Summary

1.1 The application site is within the Lostock Hall District Centre and the application 
proposes a change of use from a retail premises to a drinking establishment.  Whilst it is 
accepted that the proposed ch
[...]
91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990.

2. The development, hereby permitted, shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted 
approved plans Dwg BM-04 Proposed Floor Plan with Details; BM-05 Existing and 
Proposed Elevations; First Floor Plans (no reference)
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a satisfactory standard of 
development

3. The first floor residential flat shall be used wholly in conjunction with, and associated to, 
the use of A4 premises hereby approved.  In particular, it shall not be occupied, sold, 
disposed of or otherwise let as a separate dwelling.
REASON:  It has not been demonstrated that the A4 use would not create noise and 
disturbance to an independent dwelling and to ensure the proposal is in accordance with 
Policy 17 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy and Policy G17 in the South Ribble 
Local Plan

12. Relevant Policy

Central Lancashire Core Strategy
Policy 17 Design of New Buildings  

South Ribble Local Plan
G17 Design Criteria for New Development
E4 District Centres

Page 58


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	6 07/2019/7948/FUL - Dr Oetker (UK) Ltd., 20 Marathon Place, Moss Side Industrial Estate, Leyland
	7 07/2019/12519/FUL - Lostock St Gerard's Football Club, Wateringpool Lane, Lostock Hall
	8 07/2019/0300/REM - Land off Shaw Brook Road and Altcar Lane, Leyland
	9 07/2019/8975/FUL - Jayne Miller Ltd., 7 Hope Terrace, Lostock Hall



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]



4

	MINUTES OF


	Planning Committee

	MEETING DATE


	Wednesday, 15 January 2020

	MEMBERS PRESENT:
	Councillors Caleb Tomlinson (Chair), Malcolm Donoghue (Vice-Chair), Will Adams, James Flannery, Mary Green, Jon Hesketh, Cliff Hughes, Keith Martin, Christine Melia, David Shaw, Phil Smith and Barrie Yates


	OFFICERS:
	Dave Whelan (Shared Services Lead - Legal & Deputy Monitoring Officer), Jonathan Noad (Director of Planning and Property), Catherine Lewis (Development Planning Team Leader), Janice Crook (Planning Officer) and Charlotte Lynch (Democratic and Member Services Officer)


	OTHER MEMBERS
and officers:

	Councillor William Evans (Cabinet Member (Planning, Regeneration and City Deal)), Councillor Michael Green, Councillor Margaret Smith (Leader of the Opposition and Leader of the Conservative Group) and Councillor Michael Titherington (Deputy Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member (Health, Wellbeing and Leisure) and Deputy Leader of the Labour Group)


	PUBLIC:
	26


<AI1>

	88
	Welcome and Introduction



The Chair, Councillor Caleb Tomlinson, welcomed members of the public to the meeting, introduced the committee and explained the roles of its members and proceedings. 

</AI1>

<AI2>

	89
	Apologies for Absence



An apology for absence was received from Councillor Caroline Moon. 

</AI2>

<AI3>

	90
	Declarations of Interest



Councillor Barrie Yates declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Item 6 – Dr Oetker (UK) Ltd., 20 Marathon Place, Moss Side Industrial Estate, Leyland. 

Councillor Cliff Hughes declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Item 7 – Lostock St Gerard’s Football Club, Wateringpool Lane, Lostock Hall. 

Councillor Michael Green declared a personal interest in Item 8 – Land off Shaw Brook and Altcar Lane, Leyland. 

</AI3>

<AI4>

	91
	Minutes of the Last Meeting



RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the minutes of the last meeting, held on Wednesday, 18 December 2019, be signed as a correct record by the Chair. 

</AI4>

<AI5>

	92
	Appeal Decisions



There were none to report. 

</AI5>

<AI6>

	93
	07/2019/7948/FUL - Dr Oetker (UK) Ltd., 20 Marathon Place, Moss Side Industrial Estate, Leyland



Councillor Barrie Yates left the meeting. 

Speakers: 3 objectors, Ward Councillor Michael Green and a representative of the Applicant. 

Address: Dr Oetker (UK) Limited, 20 Marathon Place, Moss Side Industrial Estate, Leyland, Lancashire, PR26 7QN.

Applicant: Dr Oetker UK Ltd. 

Agent: Mr Michael Chrich, Meller Ltd., The Lace Mill, 42-44 Derby Road, Draycott, Derby, DE72 3NJ

Development: Erection of a two-storey production extension (Class B2), link buildings, link bridge and plant room (Class B2), warehouse building (Class B8). Drivers amenity block following demolition of an existing warehouse and high tower. Additional car parking and cycle storage off Comet Road. Pedestrian link from Longmeanygate to Marathon Place repositioned by 10m west. 

An amendment was moved by Councillor Flannery, seconded by Councillor Martin, that the application be approved subject to the successful completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure off-site highway works and that the decision to approve condition number 19 be delegated to the Director of Planning and Property following consultation with the Portfolio Holder, the Chair of Planning Committee, ward councillors, a member of the Liberal Democrat group and neighbouring residents. 

Upon being put to the vote, it was RESOLVED (Unanimously) that the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined above. 

</AI6>

<AI7>

	94
	07/2019/12519/FUL - Lostock St Gerard's Football Club, Wateringpool Lane, Lostock Hall



Councillor Cliff Hughes left the meeting. Councillor Barrie Yates returned.

Speakers: 5 supporters

Address: Lostock St Gerard’s Football Club, Wateringpool Lane, Lostock Hall, Lancashire. 

Applicant: Mrs Catherine Southworth

Development: Formation of new football pitch, installation of 4m high retractable netting and creation of additional car park with 50no spaces. 

An amendment was moved by Councillor Phil Smith, seconded by Councillor Jon Hesketh, that the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report, the signing of Certificate B, additional conditions outlined on the update sheet and an amendment to Condition 6 to state that ‘the site shall not be used for any other purpose than a sports ground e.g. fair, concert unless agreed in writing.’ 

Upon being put to the vote, it was RESOLVED (Unanimously) that the application be approved subject to conditions outlined above.  

</AI7>

<AI8>

	95
	07/2019/0300/REM - Land off Shaw Brook Road and Altcar Lane, Leyland



Councillor Hughes returned to the meeting. 

Speakers: County Councillor Michael Green and the Applicant (Mr Tony Blackwell of Redrow Homes Lancashire Ltd.)

Address: Land off Shaw Brook Road and Altcar Lane, Leyland, Lancashire

Applicant: Redrow Homes Lancashire Ltd. 

Development: Application for reserved matters for residential development for 87 dwellings (Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale applied for) 07/2016/0591/OUT

Members queried whether an amendment for the applicant to produce an Employment and Skills Plan for the development may be suitable. Following the meeting, it was confirmed that a condition was placed on the application 07/2018/1674/REM relating to Employment and Skills, of which the details were approved.
RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the application be approved subject to conditions outlined in the report. 

</AI8>

<AI9>

	96
	07/2019/8975/FUL - Jayne Miller Ltd., 7 Hope Terrace, Lostock Hall



Speakers: County Councillor Michael Green and the Applicant (Mr Raymond McLaughlin)

Address: Jayne Miller Ltd., 7 Hope Terrace, Lostock Hall, Preston, Lancashire, PR5 5RU

Applicant: Mr Raymond McLaughlin

Agent: Mr Geoffrey Lee, Lee and Co Solicitors, Hough Lane, Leyland, Preston, PR25 2SB

Development: Change of use from (Class A1) Retail to (Class A4) Drinking Establishment with external alterations. 

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the application be approved subject to conditions outlined in the report. 

</AI9>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	Chair
	Date


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

Planning Committee Wednesday 15 January 2020
Planning Committee Wednesday 15 January 2020

[image: image1.jpg]